MID-B06E Rev 5                                                                                                                                                                                       EC Type Examination Cert.
Page 1 of 9
EC Type Examination Certificate Number: 0120/ SGS0013
Landis+Gyr
1 Lysander Drive
Northfields Industrial Estate
Market Deeping
Peterborough

4. Annex of Variants
Product Variant Identification Details:
  Type Designation    Description of meter
E230  - ZxR Active / Reactive, Import / Export MID, Class A / B, 50 / 60Hz, 110 / 240V
 Description
ZMR 3ph4w, 3ph3w, 2 ph of 3ph4w, 1ph3w and 1ph2w
ZFR 3ph3w
1 Direct Connection
  10 Active Energy Class B Reactive Energy Class 2
 20 Active Energy Class A Reactive Energy Class 3
  A Active Energy
  C Active & Reactive Energy
   C No RTC
   R Internal RTC
     Minor Meter Options
    e Single tariff, no input
    d Dual tariff, one input
    t Multi tariff, two  inputs
    m Multi tariffs and rate control
     S1 1 pulse output
     S2 2 pulse outputs
     - None
      R1 1 Relay Output
      R2 2 Relay Outputs
       s SuperCap
       - None
        f fraud detection
        - None
         CS Communication Interface
         RS RS485
         - None
Brass Terminals 125A Imax
Steel Terminals 100A Imax
Modifications to the meter(s) described according to approval No.0120/ SGS0013 must be notified to the
issuing body to confirm the meter(s) continuing compliance to the relevant pattern approval standard(s).
 EC-Type Examination Certificate Number:
0120/ SGS0013
Issue Number: 23 Dated: 6
th
 September 2013
MID-B-06E Rev 5                                       EC Type Examinat ion Cert.
Page 9 of 9
5. Document Revision History
Issue Date Comments
1 07/04/2008 Initial Issue
2 07/04/2008 Included location of the seals
3 01/10/2008 Firmware update to 20.0.0
4 21/11/2008 Minor hardware mod. Changed to UK address
5 13/05/2009 Changed back to Swiss address. Current Range amended
6 14/05/2009 Voltage Range & annex amended
7 11/09/2009 Annex amended
8 07/10/2009 TOU Firmware update to 50.2.1 & annex amended
9 08/10/2009 Annex amended
10 06/05/2010 TOU Firmware update to include 51.0.0
11 15/06/2010 Non TOU Firmware update to 21.0.0 & MPE’s reported in certificate
12 14/10/2011 New E230 name prefix
13 12/12/2011 Non TOU Firmware update to 75.0.x. BOM list updated
14 22/12/2011 Annex amended
15 15/05/2012 TOU Firmware update to 52.0.x
16 05/09/2012 TOU Firmware update to 52.1.x
17 11/10/2012 New MID template with MPEs
18 15/10/2012 Condensed MPE table into Influence factors
19 12/02/2013 Adding reference to E230 User Manuals for LED pulse constant
20 09/04/2013 Hardware modification. Firmware updated to 53.0.6 (TOU) & 76.0.1 (non TOU)
21 30/05/2013 RS485 communication interface option added.
22 02/08/2013 Impulse Voltage tested and approved at 8kV.
23 06/09/2013 Cert amended and new report listed